Maine law.
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CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT 

RESOLVES, 1963 

1405 

CHAP. 102 

price not exceeding $18 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed 
at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be it further 

Resolved: That there be appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of 
the General Fund the sum of $900 for this purpose, 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 100 

RESOLVE, Increasing Retirement Benefit of Irving W. Small of Milbridge. 

Irving W. Small; retirement benefit increased. Resolved: That the retire­
ment benefit now being paid to Irving W, Small of Milbridge under the Re­
vised Statutes, chapter 63-A, be increased by the amount of $25 monthly, 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 101 

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Fifty Copies of "Historic Hallowell." 

Historic Hallowell; purchase of copies. Resolved: That the State pm'chase 
50 copies of the book entitled "Historic Hallowell" at $4 per copy; said books 
to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian; and be 
it further 

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of 
the General Fund the sum of $200 for this pUl1)ose, 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 102 

RESOLVE, Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Eliminating the 
Requirement that the Governor Communicate Pardons to the Legislature. 

Constitutional amendment. Resolved: Two-thirds of each branch of the 
Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of 
this State be proposed: 

Constitution, Article V, Part First, Section 11, amended. The last sentence of 
Section 11 of Part First of Article V of the Constitution is repealed as follows: 

'AHa he shtHJ. OOIflB'llmioato te the Logislatmo, ttl; ea-eh ses5ieH: tho,I'OO£, ea-eh 
ease ef }'oprio'l'e, 't'eB'lissiofl ef penalty, OOB'lB'lutatiofl er pardofl graffie4, etatiHg 
4e H!Hfle ef the oOflviot, the eRHIe ef whiea ho was oOflviotod, the SOfltOflOO 
tH±El its 4a.to, the 4a.to ef the ¥eprie¥B, rOfl1issiofl, OOHMButatiofl, er par4eH, aH4 
the eonditioflS, if ~, HJ*H1 whiea the 5ftB'Ie was graflted.' 


